
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

LOK SABHA
STARRED QUESTION NO. 50

TO BE ANSWERED ON NOVEMBER 28, 2024
METRO RAIL PROJECT IN DELHI

NO. 50. SHRI PRAVEEN KHANDELWAL:

 Will the Minister of HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS be pleased to state:

(a) the status of the completion of Metro Rail project in Model Town (Delhi) along with the outline and revised project milestones, if any;

and

(b) whether the Government has conducted any assessment on the causes of delay in completion of the Model Town Metro Rail project recently and if so, the details thereof?

ANSWER


THE MINISTER OF HOUSING AND URBAN AFFAIRS

     (SHRI MANOHAR LAL)

(a) & (b): The Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


STATEMENT


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) & (b) OF THE LOK
SABHA STARRED QUESTION NO. 50* FOR ANSWER ON 28 NOVEMBER,
2024 REGARDING METRO RAIL PROJECT IN DELHI ASKED BY SHRI
PRAVEEN KHANDELWAL


(a) & (b): The Delhi Metro Rail Corporation Ltd. (DMRC) has two operational Delhi Metro lines passing through Model Town (Delhi) –

Yellow Line (Line-2) and Pink Line (Line-7), which are having eight metro stations in the area, namely Vidhan Sabha, Vishwavidyalaya, Guru Teg Bahadur Nagar, Model Town, Azadpur, Adarsh Nagar (all on the Yellow Line) and Shalimar Bagh, Majlis Park (both on the Pink Line). Further, Government of India has sanctioned Delhi Metro Phase-IV project (3 Priority corridors) in 2019 under which, part of Pink Line (Line-7) Extension (Maujpur to Majlis Park) and part of Magenta Line (Line-8) Extension (Janakpuri West to RK Ashram Marg) are passing adjacent to Model Town. DMRC has informed that work was adversely affected due to Covid-19 pandemic initially and thereafter, due to the delay in the availability of land and tree cutting permission. The Projects which were scheduled to be completed in 2024 has been delayed by more than a year.
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